1850, 1958 from IAC, 1959, 2019 from NOAA ESRL. Original graph by Dr. 
Howard Diamond (NOAA ARL), and adapted by NOAA,  www.climate.gov

George examined the chart as the Director explained what he was looking at. 

"Last year, the scientists looked at 34,000 climate studies, THIRTY-FOUR 

THOUSAND, and concluded, as if we didn't know already, that we are now 

suffering from intense heatwaves, droughts, wildfires, storms and floods and that 

much of this is irreversible. FUN FACT: The past 12 months were the hottest 

year in at least two million years.